September 12, 2009

Mississippi Department of Environmental Quality
Attn: Ms. Trudy Fisher, Executive Director

Madison County Board of Supervisors
Attn: Mr. Paul Griffin

Re:  proposed municipal solid waste landfill of NCL. Waste, LLC to be located on
approximately 166.48 acres oft North County Line Road in West ¥ of Section 30,
Township 7 North, Range 1 East, Madison County, Mississippi (the "NCL
Landfill™)

[.adics and Gentlemen:

I am a current resident and homeowner in the Thomas Lane area off North County
Line Road in Hinds County. I reside at =~ 7 North County Line Rd., Jackson,
Mississippi 39213.

Please accept this letter as my notice to you that, after reviewing and considering
relevant facts and updated information, | withdraw my previous opposition to the NCL
Landfill, and further, I am no longer opposed to any aspect of NCL Landtill planned for
this area. '

Upon request, representatives of NCL Waste, LLC met with my neighbors and
me.  They addressed our concerns and agreed to various conditions regarding
construction and operations of the NCL Landfill, future communications between NCIL.
Waste and members of our community and related matters. [ reviewed a site plan of the
project, which detailed the setbacks, height and active disposal area. Primary factors
considered in reaching our decision to withdraw opposition and now support the
proposed landfill include the following:

A) The location of the NCI, Landfill’s active area, as it will not be directly
across from Thomas Lane, or our homes, as we were previously led to
believe;

13) The location of the subject property in general, as it is now landlocked by

the BFI landfill to the south and the Ballard landfill to the north (which
fandfill was permitted to began operations a few years ago);

) The opportunity to participate in a better community invoilvement model

for landfill development which can be used as a guide or template for
other areas and the development of other landfills:
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D)

E)

F)

The acknowledgment that a failure to develop the NCL Landfill, with the
agreed-upon setbacks, screens, borders and other limitations agreed to by
NCL Waste, could invite other less desirable use of the land, such as
mining, resulting in removal of all forests and timber up to the road, and a
much greater increase in heavy-truck traffic and road destruction;

The need for the NCL Landfill to serve the growing population and
development in the service area of the NCL Landfill; and

The fact that the NCL Landfill will be designed to meet all applicable
Mississippi Department of Environmental Quality regulations. It will
maintain a setback of 250 feet from its property line along North County
Line Road and leave approximately 50 to 75 feet of trees and other
vegetation for purposes of screening; the screening will be a combination
of existing and new vegetation. The final elevation of the NCL Landfill
will be 460 above mean sea level or as otherwise approved by the Permit
Board. The main entrance of the NCL Landfill will not be directly across
the road from residents in the area of Thomas Lane.

Therefore, I, together with most of the other neighbors who own homes and
property along and around Thomas Lane, will work with NCL Waste and Madison
County officials to provide meaningful involvement in the development of the NCL
Landfill. I do not and will not oppose the permitting, construction, opening and operation
of the NCL Landfill and plan to assist NCL Waste in their efforts to open the NCL

Landfill.

Thank you for your consideration in this matter.

Sincerely yours,
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STATE OF MISSISSIPPI
COUNTY OF M, ) ne o

PERSONALLY APPEARED BLEFORE ME. the undersigned authority in and for
the said county and state, on this the /2. day of 3,4, 6~ 2009, within my
jurisdiction, the within named “S<hn 50 ee ey , who acknowledged to me
that they executed the above and foregoing instrument.
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Commission expiration date: 2 13 2.« <
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September 12, 2009

Mississippi Department of Environmental Quality
Attn: Ms. Trudy Fisher, Executive Director

Madison County Board of Supervisors
Attn: Mr. Paul Griffin

Re:  proposed municipal solid waste landfill of NCL Waste, LLLC to be located on
approximately 166.48 acres off North County Line Road in West 2 of Section 30.
Township 7 North, Range | [ast, Madison County, Mississippi (the “NCL
Landfill™)

I.adies and Gentlemen:

[ am a current resident and homeowner in the Thomas Lane area off North County
Line Road in Hinds County. [ reside at .., = /7  North County Line Rd., Jackson,
Mississippi 39213.

Please accept this letter as my notice to you that, after reviewing and considering
relevant facts and updated information, | withdraw my previous opposition to the NCI.
Landfill, and further, I am no longer opposed to any aspect of NCL Landtill planned for
this area. ‘

Upon request, representatives of NCL Waste, LL.C met with my neighbors and
me. They addressed our concerns and agreed to various conditions regarding
construction and operations of the NCL Landfill, future communications between NCL
Waste and members of our community and related matters. [ reviewed a site plan of the
project, which detailed the setbacks, height and active disposal area. Primary factors
considered in reaching our decision to withdraw opposition and now support the
proposed landfill include the following:

A) The location of the NCL Landfill’s active area, as it will not be directly
across from Thomas Lane, or our homes, as we were previously led to
believe;

B) The location of the subject property in general, as it is now landlocked by

the BFI landfill to the south and the Ballard landfill to the north (which
landfill was permitted to began operations a few years ago);

C) The opportunity to participate in a better community involvement model
for landfill development which can be used as a guide or template for
other areas and the development of other landfills;



D)

)

‘The acknowledgment that a failure to develop the NCL Landfill, with the
agreed-upon setbacks, screens. borders and other limitations agreed to by
NCL Waste, could invite other less desirable use of the land, such as
mining, resulting in removal of all forests and timber up to the road, and a
much greater increase in heavy-truck tratfic and road destruction;

The need for the NCL Landfill to serve the growing population and
development in the service area of the NCL Landfill; and

The fact that the NCL Landfill will be designed to meet all applicable
Mississippi Department of Environmental Quality regulations. It will
maintain a setback of 250 feet from its property line along North County
Line Road and leave approximately 50 to 75 feet of trees and other
vegetation for purposes of screening; the screening will be a combination
of existing and new vegetation. The final clevation of the NCL Landfill
will be 460 above mean sea level or as otherwise approved by the Perrait
Board. The main entrance of the NCL Landfill will not be directly across
the road from residents in the area of Thomas Lane.

Therefore, 1, together with most of the other neighbors who own homes and
property along and around Thomas Lane, will work with NCL Waste and Madison
County officials to provide meaningful involvement in the development of the NCL
Landfill. I do not and will not oppose the permitting, construction, opening and operation
of the NCL Landfill and plan to assist NCL. Waste in their cfforts to open the NCL

Landfiil.

Thank you for your consideration in this matter.

Sincerely yours,
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Alice Sweeney



STATE OF MISSISSIPPI
COUNTY OF /Mnc 5o

PERSONALLY APPEARED BEFORE ML, the undersigned authority in and for
the said county and state, on this the 12 day of St b, 2009, within my
jurisdiction, the within named M. e Sv, e nm , who ackrowledged to me

that they exccuted the above and foregoing instrument.
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September 12, 2009

Mississippi Departinent of Environmental Quality
Attn: Ms. Trudy isher, [xecutive Director

Madison County Board of Supervisors
Atn: Mr. Paul Griffin

Re:  proposed municipal solid waste landfill of NCL Waste, [.1.C' to be located on
approximately 166.48 acres off’ North County Line Road in West Y% ol Section 30,
Township 7 North, Range 1 East, Madison County, Mississippi (the “NCIL.
Landfill™)

[adies and Gentlemen:

[ am a current resident and homeowner in the Thomas Lane area oft North County
Line Road in Hinds County. 1 reside at 2037 North County Line Road, Jackson,

Mississippi 39213,

Please accept this letter as my notice to you that, after reviewing and considering
relevant facts and updated information, [ withdraw my previous opposition to the N1,
Landfill, and further, [ am no longer opposed to any aspect of NCL Landfill planned tor

this area.

Upon request, representatives of NCL Waste, LLC met with my neighbors and
me.  They addressed our concerns and agreed to various conditions regarding
construction and operations of the NCL Landfill, future communications between NCL
Waste and members of our community and related matters. | reviewed a site plan of the
project, which detailed the setbacks, height and active disposal area. Primary factors
considered in reaching our decision to withdraw opposition and now support the
proposed landfill include the following:

A) The location of the NCL Landfill’s active arca, as it will not be directly
across from Thomas Lane, or our homes, as we were previously led to
believe;

B) The location of the subject property in general, as it is now landlocked by
the BFI landfill to the south and the Ballard landfill to the north (which
landfill was permitted to began operations a few years ago):

Q) The opportunity to participate in a better community involvement model
for landfill development which can be used as a guide or template for
other areas and the development of other landfills;



D)

[)

F)

The acknowledgment that a fatlure to develop the NCIL, Landfill, with the
agreed-upon setbacks, screens, borders and other limitations agreed to by
NCIL. Waste. could invite other less desirable use of the land, such as
mining, resulting in removal of all forests and timber up to the road, and a
much greater increase in heavy-truck traffic and road destruction:

The need for the NCL Landfill to serve the growing population and
development in the service area of the NCL Landfill; and

The fact that the NCL Landfill will be designed to meet all applicable
Mississippt Department of Environmental Quality regulations. It will
maintain a sctback of 250 feet from its property line along North County
Line Road and leave approximately 50 to 75 feet of trees and other
vegetation for purposes of screening; the screening will be a combination
of existing and new vegetation. The final elevation of the NCL Landfill
will be 460) above mean sea level or as otherwise approved by the Permit
Board. The main entrance of the NCL Landfill will not be directly across
the road from residents in the area of Thomas Lane.

Therefore, 1, together with most of the other neighbors who own homes and
property along and around Thomas Lane, will work with NCL Waste and Madison
County officials to provide meaningful involvement in the development of the NCL
Landfill. I do not and will not oppose the permitting, construction, opening and operation
of the NCI. Landfill and plan to assist NCL Waste in their efforts to open the NCL

Landfill.

Thank you for your consideration in this matter.

Sincerely yours,
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STATE OF MISSISSIPPL
C COUNTY OF Ma, g

PERSONALLY APPEARED BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority in and for

the said county and state, on this the s day of S, éo.b 7, 2009, within my
jurisdiction, the within named K.~ 9w ec ] , who acknowledged to me

that they executed the above and foregoing instrument.
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Notary Public 3

Commission expiration date: 2 -4~ 29w

Of Counsel: Clark & Clark Attorneys At Law

Bryant Clark




September 12, 2009

Mississippi Department of Environmental Quality
Atn: Ms. Trudy Fisher, Executive Director

Madison County Board of Supervisors
Attn: Mr. Paul Griffin

Re:  proposed municipal solid waste landfiil of NCL Waste, 1.1.C to be located on
approximately 166.48 acres off North County [.ine Road in West % of Section 30,
Township 7 North, Range 1 East, Madison County, Mississippl (the “NCL
fandfilb”)

[Ladies and Gentlemen:

I am a current resident and homeowner in the Thomas Lane arca off North County
[.ine Road in Hinds County. 1 reside at 2037 North County Line Road, Jackson,
Mississippt 39213,

Please accept this letter as my notice to you that, after reviewing and considering
relevant facts and updated information, I withdraw my previous opposition to the NCL
Landfill, and further, [ am no longer oppesed to any aspect of NCL Landfill planned for
this area.

Upon request, representatives of NCL Waste, LLC met with my necighbors and
me.  They addressed our concerns and agreed to various conditions regarding
construction and operations of the NCL Landfili, future communications between NCI.
Waste and members of our community and related matters. | reviewed a site plan of the
project, which detailed the setbacks, height and active disposal area. Primary factors
constdered in reaching our decision to withdraw opposition and now support the
proposed landfill include the following:

A) The location of the NCL Landfill’s active arca, as it will not be directly
across from Thomas Lane, or our homes, as we were previously led to
believe;

B) The location of the subject property in general, as it is now landlocked by

the BFI fandfill to the south and the Ballard landtill to the north (which
landfill was permitted to began operations a few years ago);

<) The opportunity to participate in a better community involvement model
for landfill development which can be used as a guide or template for
other areas and the development of other landfills;



the agrced-upon sctbacks, screens, borders and other fimitations
agreed to by NCL Waste, could invite other less desirable use of the
land, such as mining, resulting in removal of all forests and timber up
to the road. and a much greater increase in heavy-truck traffic and road
destruction,

) The need for the NCI. Landfill to serve the growing population and
development in the service area of the NCL Landfill; and

F) The fact that the NCL Landfill will be designed to meet all applicable
Mississippi Department of Environmental Quality regulations. It will
maintain a setback of 250 feet from its property line along North County
Line Road and leave approximately 50 to 75 feet of trees and other
vegetation for purposes of screening; the screening will be a combination
of existing and new vegetation. The final elevation of the NCL Landfill
will be 460 above mcan sea level or as otherwise approved by the Permit
Board. The main entrance of the NCL Landfill will not be directly across
the road from restdents in the area of Thomas Lane.

Therefore, I, together with most of the other neighbors who own homes and
property along and around Thomas lLane, will work with NCL Waste and Madison
County officials to provide meaningful involvement in the development of the NCL
Landfill. I do not and will not oppose the permitting, construction, opening and operation
of the NCL Landfill and plan to assist NCL Waste in their efforts to open the NCL

Landfill.
Thank you for your consideration in this matter.
Sincerely yours,
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STATE OF MISSISSIPPI
COUNTY OF mad 4o o

PERSONALLY APPEARED BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority in and for

the said county and state, on this the /2 day of % .4, %< , 2009, within my
jurisdiction, the within named Rpn. Suaseari , who acknowledged to me

that they executed the above and foregoing instrument.

= B
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Notary Public e
Commisston expiration date: %15 </l
Of Counsel:  Clark & Clark Attorneys At Law N
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September 12, 2009

Mississippi Department of Environmental Quality
Attn: Ms. Trudy Fisher. Executive Director

Madison County Board of Supervisors
Attn: Mr. Paul Gritfin

Re:  proposed municipal solid waste landfill of NCIL. Waste, LLC to be located on
approximately 166.48 acres oft North County Line Road in West ¥ of Section 30,
Township 7 North, Range 1 East, Madison County, Mississippi (the “NCL
Landfill™)

{.adies and Gentlemen:

I am a current resident and homeowner in the Thomas Lane area off North County
Line Road in Hinds County. [ reside at 1183 Thomas Lane, Jackson, Mississippi 39213.

Please accept this letter as my notice to you that, after reviewing and considering
reievant facts and updated intormation, i withdraw my previous opposition to the NCIL.
Landfill, and further, I am no longer opposed to any aspect of NCL Landfill planned for
this arca.

Upon request, representatives of NCL Waste, LLC met with my neighbors and
me. They addressed our concerns and agreed to various conditions regarding
construction and operations of the NCIL. Landfill, future communications between NCL
Waste and members of our community and related matters. I reviewed a site plan of the
project, which detailed the sectbacks, height and active disposal area. Primary factors
constdered in reaching our decision to withdraw opposition and now support the
proposed landtill include the following:

A) The location of the NCL Landfill’s active area, as it will not be directly
across [rom Thomas Lane, or our homes, as we were previously led to
believe:

3) The location of the subject property in general, as it is now landlocked by

the BFI landfill to the south and the Ballard landfill to the north (which
fandfill was permitted to began operations a tew years ago);

) The opportunity to participate in a better community involvement model
for landfill development which can be used as a guide or template lor
other arcas and the development of other landfiifs;



D) The acknowledgment that a failure to develop the NCL Landfill, with the
agreed-upon setbacks, screens, borders and other limitations agreed to by
NCI. Waste, could invite other less desirable use of the land, such as
mining, resulting in removal of all forests and timber up 1o the road, and a
much greater increase in heavy-truck tratfic and road destruction;

1) The need for the NCL Landfill to serve the growing population and
development in the service area of the NCI. Landfill; and

) The fact that the NCL Landfill will be designed to mect all applicable
Mississippt Department of Environmental Quality regulations, [t will
maintain a setback of 250 feet from its property line along North County
Line Road and leave approximately 50 to 75 feet of trees and other
vegetation for purposes of screening: the screening will be a combination
of existing and new vegetation. The final elevation of the NC1. Landfill
will be 460 above mean sca level or as otherwise approved by the Permit
Board. The main entrance of the NCL Landfill will not be directly across
the road from residents in the area of Thomas Lane.

Therefore, I, together with most of the other neighbors who own homes and
property along and around Thomas Lane, will work with NCL Waste and Madison
County officials to provide meaningful involvement in the development of the NCI.
Landfill. I do not and will not oppose the permitting, construction, opening and operation
of the NCL Landfill and plan to assist NCL Waste in their efforts to open the NCL
Landfill.

Thank you for your consideration in this matter.

Sincerely yours,
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STATE OF MISSISSIPPI
COUNTY OF _jg"\ (o

PERSONALLY APPEARED BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority in and for
the said county and state, on thisthe  ;,  day of ~opnyr . 2009, within my

jurisdiction, the within named .~ /¢ /7 Jfze i 540 , who acknowledged to me
that they executed the above and foregoing instrument.
Ii-‘i,.“:“’ o f; et
... ' Notary Public e
fR . 7
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September 12, 2009

Mississippt Department of Environmental Quality
Attn: Ms. Trudy Fisher, Executive Director

Madison County Board of Supervisors
Attn: Mr. Paul Grittin

Re:  proposed municipal solid waste landtill of NCL Waste, 1.J.C to be located on
approximately 166.48 acres off North County Line Road in West '2 of Section 30,
Township 7 North, Range 1 East, Madison County, Mississippi (the “NCL
Landfill™)

Ladies and Gentlemen:

I am a current resident and homeowner in the Thomas Lane area off North County
Line Road in Hinds County. I reside at 1183 Thomas Lane, Jackson, Mississippi 39213,

Please accept this letter as my notice to you that, after reviewing and considering
relevant facts and updated information, I withdraw my previous opposition to the NCL
Landfill, and further, | am no longer opposed to any aspect of NCL Landfill ptanned for
this arca.

Upon request, representatives of NCL. Waste, 1.[.C met with my ncighbors and
me. They addressed our concerns and agreed to various conditions regarding
construction and operations of the NCL Landfill, future communications between NCI
Waste and members of our community and related matters. I reviewed a site plan of the
project, which detailed the setbacks, height and active disposal area. Primary factors
considered in reaching our decision to withdraw opposition and now support the
proposed landfill include the following:

A) The location of the NCL Landfill’s active area, as it will not be directly
across from Thomas Lane, or our homes, as we were previously led to
believe;

B) The location of the subject property in general, as it is now landlocked by
the BI'1 landfill to the south and the Ballard landfill to the north (which
landfill was permitted to began operations a few years apo);

Q) The opportunity to participate in a better community involvement model
for landfill development which can be used as a guide or template for
other arcas and the development of other landfills;



D))

F)

The acknowledgment that a failure to develop the NCL Landfill, with the
agreed-upon setbacks, screens. borders and other limitations agreed to by
NCL Waste, could invite other less desirable usc of the land. such as
mining, resulting in removal of all forests and timber up to the road, and a
much greater increase in heavy-truck traffic and road destruction;

The need for the NCL Landfill to serve the growing population and
development in the service area of the NCL Landfill; and

The fact that the NCL Landfill will be designed to meet all applicable
Mississippi Department of Environmental Quality regulations. It will
maintain a setback of 250 feet trom its property line along North County
Line Road and leave approximately 50 to 75 feet of trees and other
vegetation for purposes of screening; the screening will be a combination
of existing and new vegetation. The final elevation of the NCL Landfill
will be 460 above mean sea level or as otherwise approved by the Permit
Board. The main entrance of the NCL Landtill will not be directly across
the road from residents in the area of Thomas Lane.

Thercfore, L. together with most of the other neighbors who own homes and

property along and around Thomas Lane, will work with NCL Waste and Madison
County offictals to provide meaningful involvement in the development of the NCIL.
Landfill. I do not and will not oppose the permitting, construction, opening and operation
of the NCL Landfll and plan to assist NCL Waste in their efforts to open the NCL

Landfill.

Thank you for your consideration in this matter.

Sincerely yours,
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STATE OF MISSISSIPPI
COUNTY OF 1./,

PERSONALLY APPEARED BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority in and for
the said county and state, on this the /s dayof o f . 2009, within my
jurisdiction, the within named _{_c/ocra ¢/ /e ey . Who acknowledged to me
that they executed the above and foregoing instrument.
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September 12, 2009

Mississippi Department of Environmental Quality
Attn: Ms. Trudy Fisher, Executive Director

Madison County Board of Supervisors
Attn: Mr. Paul Griftin

Re: proposed municipal solid waste landfill of NCL Waste, LLLC to be located on
approximately 166.48 acres oft North County Line Road in West ' of Section 30,
Township 7 North, Range 1 EFast, Madison County., Mississippt (the “NCL
Landfill™)

Ladies and Gentlemen:

[ am a current resident and homeowner in the Thomas Lane area oft North County
Line Road in Hinds County. I reside at 1185 Thomas Lane, Jackson, Mississippt 39213.

Please accept this fetter as my notice to you that, after reviewing and constdering
relevant facts and updated information, 1 withdraw my previous opposition to the NCL
Landfill, and further, | am no longer opposed to any aspect of NCL Landfill planned for
this area.

Upon request, representatives of NCL Waste, LLC met with my neighbors and
me.  They addressed our concerns and agreed to various conditions regarding
construction and operations of the NCIL. Landfill, future communications between NCL
Waste and members of our community and related matters. [ reviewed a site plan of the
project, which detailed the setbacks, height and active disposal area. Primary factors
considered in reaching our decision to withdraw opposition and now support the
proposed landfill include the following:

A) The tocation of the NCIL. Landfill’s active area, as it will not be directly
across from Thomas Lane, or our homes, as we were previously led to
believe;

B) The location of the subject property in general, as it is now landlocked by

the BFI landfill to the south and the Ballard landfill to the north (which
landfill was permitted to began operations a few years ago):

O) The opportunity to participate in a better community involvement model
for landtill development which can be used as a guide or template for
other areas and the development ot other landfills;



[}

[)

The acknowledgment that a failure to develop the NCL Landfill, with the
agreed-upon setbacks, screens. borders and other limitations agreed to by
NCL Waste, could invite other less desirable use of the land, such as
mining, resulting in removal of all forests and timber up to the road, and a
much greater increase in heavy-truck traffic and road destruction;

The need for the NCL Landfill to serve the growing population and
development in the service area of the NCL. Landfill; and

The fact that the NCL Landfill will be designed to mect all applicable
Mississippi Department of Environmental Quality regulations. It will
maintain a setback of 250 feet from its property line along North County
Line Road and leave approximately 50 to 75 feet of trees and other
vegetation for purposes of screening; the screening will be a combination
of existing and new vegetation. The final elevation of the NCL Landfill
will be 460 above mean sea level or as otherwise approved by the Permit
Board. The main entrance of the NCL Landfill will not be directly across
the road from residents in the area of Thomas Lane.

Therefore, I, together with most of the other neighbors who own homes and
property along and around Thomas Lane, will work with NCL Waste and Madison
County officials to provide meaningful involvement in the development of the NCL
Landfill. [ do not and will not oppose the permitting, construction, opening and operation
of the NCL Landfill and plan to assist NCL Waste in their efforts to open the NCL

Landfill.

Thank you for your consideration in this matter.

Sincerely yours,
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STATIL OF MISSISSIPPI
COUNTY Ol 4 .

PERSONALLY APPEARED BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority in and tor
the said county and state, on thisthe __ day of .., ~ 2009, within my
jurisdiction, the within named __". .., il . who acknowledged to me
that they executed the above and foregoing instrument.
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September 12, 2009

Mississippi Department of Environmental Quality
Attn: Ms. Trudy Fisher, Executive Director

Madison County Board of Supervisors
Attn: Mr. Paul Griffin

Re:  proposed municipal solid waste landfill of NCI. Waste, LLC to be located on
approximately 166.48 acres off North County Line Road in West ¥ of Section 30,
Township 7 North, Range 1 East, Madison County, Mississippi (the “NCL
Landtill™)

Ladies and Gentiemen:

I am a current resident and homeowner in the Thomas Lane area off North County
i.ine Road in Hinds County. I reside at 1185 Thomas Lane, Jackson, Mississippi 39213,

Please accept this letter as my notice to you that. after reviewing and considering
relevant tacts and updated information, 1 withdraw my previous opposition (o the NCI.
Landfill, and further, I am no longer opposed to any aspect of NCL Landfill planned for
this area.

Upon request, representatives of NCL Waste, LLC met with my neighbors and
me.  They addressed our concerns and agreed to various conditions regarding
construction and operations of the NCL Landfill, future communications between NCL
Waste and members of our community and related matters. | reviewed a site plan of the
project, which detailed the sctbacks, height and active disposal area. Primary tactors
considered in reaching our decision to withdraw opposition and now support the
proposed land{ill include the following:

A) The location of the NCL Landfill's active area. as it will not be directly
across from Thomas Lane, or our homes, as we were previously led to
belicve;

B) The location of the subject property in general, as it is now landlocked by
the BFI landfill to the south and the Ballard landfill to the north (which
landfill was permitted to began opcrations a few years ago);

) The opportunity to participate in a better community involvement model
for landfill development which can be used as a guide or template for

other areas and the development of other landfills;

D) The acknowledgment that a failure to develop the NCL Landfill, with



the agreed-upon setbacks, screens, borders and other Hmitations
agreed to by NCL Waste, could invite other less desirable use of the
land. such as mining, resulting in removal of all forests and timber up
to the road. and a much greater increase in heavy-truck traffic and road
destruction;

) The need for the NCL Landfill to serve the growing population and
development in the service area of the NCL Landfill; and

F) The fact that the NCL Landfill will be designed to meet all applicable
Mississippi Department of Environmental Quality regulations. It wili
maintain a setback of 250 feet from its property tine along North County
Line Road and leave approximately 50 to 75 fect of trees and other
vegetation for purposes of screening; the screening will be a combination
of existing and new vegetation. The final clevation of the NCL Landfill
will be 460 above mean sea level or as otherwise approved by the Permit
Board. The main entrance of the NCL Landfill will not be directly across
the road from residents in the area of Thomas Lane.

Therefore, 1. together with most of the other neighbors who own homes and
property along and around Thomas Lane, will work with NCL Waste and Madison
County officials to provide meaningful involvement in the development of the NCL
Landfill. [ do not and will not oppose the permitting, construction, opening and operation
of the NCL Landfill and plan to assist NCL Waste in their efforts to open the NCL

Landfill.

Thank you for your consideration in this matter.

Sincerely yours,

s

Earnesting Cooper

Date:




STATE OF MISSISSIPPI
COUNTYOF /e

PERSONALLY APPEARED BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority in and for
the said county and state, on this the : day of , 2009, within my
jurisdiction, the within named ¢ 7 0w /o0 b o , who acknowledged to me
that they executed the above and foregoing instrument.

" Notary Public

Commission expiration date:
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Of Counsel:  Clark & Clark Attomey; At Law
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September 12, 2009

Mississippi Department of Environmental Quality
Attn: Ms. Trudy Fisher, FExecutive Director

Madison County Board of Supervisors
Attn: Mr. Paul Griffin

Re:  proposed municipal solid waste landfill of NCI. Waste, L.LLC to be located on
approximately 166.48 acres off North County Line Road in West % of Section 30,
Township 7 North, Range 1 Past, Madison County, Mississippi (the “NCL
Landfill™)

Ladies and Gentlemen:

[ am a current resident and homeowner in the Thomas Lane area off North County
Line Road in Hinds County. [ reside at 1080 Thomas Lane, Jackson, Mississippi 39213,

Please accept this letter as my notice to you that, after reviewing and considering
relevant facts and updated information. | withdraw my previous opposition to the NCL
Landfill, and further, I am no longer opposed to any aspect of NCL Landfiil planned for
this area.

Upon request, representatives of NCL Waste, LLC met with my neighbors and
me. They addressed our concerns and agreed to various conditions regarding
construction and operations of the NCL Landfill, future communications between NCL
Waste and members of our community and related matters. | reviewed a site plan of the
project, which detailed the setbacks, height and active disposal area. Primary factors
considered in reaching our decision to withdraw opposition and now support the
proposed landfill include the following:

A) The location of the NCI1. Landfill’s active area, as it will not be directly
across from Thomas Lane, or our homes, as we were previously led to
believe;

B) The location ol the subject property in general, as it is now landlocked by

the BFI landfill to the south and the Ballard landfili to the north (which
landfill was permitted to began operations a few years ago);

C) The opportunity to participate in a better community involvement model
tor landtill development which can be used as a guide or template for
other areas and the development of other landfills:



D)

The acknowledgment that a failure to develop the NCL Landfill, with the
agreed-upon setbacks, screens, borders and other limitations agreed to by
NCL Waste, could invite other less desirable use of the land. such as
mining, resulting in removal of all forests and timber up 0 the road, and a
much greater increase in heavy-truck traffic and road destruction;

The nced for the NCL Landfill to serve the growing population and
development in the service area of the NCL Landfill; and

The fact that the NCL Landfill will be designed to mect all applicable
Mississippit Department of Environmental Quality regulations. 1t will
maintain a sctback of 250 teet from its property line along North County
Line Road and lcave approximately 50 to 75 feet of trees and other
vegetation for purposes of screening; the screening will be a combination
of existing and new vegetation. ‘The tinal elevation of the NCL Landtill
will be 460 above mean sea level or as otherwise approved by the Permit
Board. The main entrance of the NCL Landfill will not be directly across
the road trom residents in the area of Thomas Lane.

Therefore, 1, together with most of the other neighbors who own homes and
nroperty along and around Thomas Lane, will work with NCL Waste and Madison
County officials to provide meaningiul involvement in the development of the NCL
Landfill. I do not and will not oppose the permitting, construction, opening and operation
of the NCL Landfill and plan to assist NCL Waste in their efforts to open the NCL

Landfill.

Thank you for your consideration in this matter.

Sincerely yours,

Lo

S

LE ol

1., -

Gregory Harris



STATE OF MISSISSIPPI
COUNTY OF /' /5

PERSONALLY APPEARED BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority in and for
'the. sgid.C()unty aqd state, on th/y; the 1y _— day of S~ 2009, within my
jurisdiction, the within named _~7cu o v [P0 % . who_acknowledged to me
that they executed the above and foregoing instrument. L
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September 12, 2009

Mississippi Department of Environmental Quality
Attn: Ms. Trudy Fisher, Executive Divector

Madison County Board of Supervisors
Attn: Mr. Paul Gritfin

Re: proposed municipal solid waste landfill of NCL Waste, LLC to be located on
approximately 166.48 acres off North County Line Road in West ¥ of Section 30.
Township 7 North, Range | East. Madison County, Mississippi (the "NCL
Landfill™)

I.adies and Gentlemen:

| am a current resident and homeowner in the Thomas Lane area oft North County
Line Road in Hinds County. | reside at 1080 Thomas Lane, Jackson, Mississippi 39213

Please accept this letter as my notice to you that, after reviewing and considering
relevant facts and updated information, | withdraw my previous opposition to the NCL
Landhll, and further, I am no longer opposed to any aspect of NCL Landfifl planned for
this area.

Upon request, representatives of NCL Waste, LLC met with my neighbors and
me. They addressed our concerns and agreed to wvarious conditions regarding
construction and operations of the NCL Landfill, future communications between NCIL.
Waste and members of our community and related matters. | reviewed a site plan of the
project, which detailed the setbacks, height and active disposal area. Primary factors
considered in reaching our decision to withdraw opposition and now support the
proposed landfill include the following:

A) The location of the NCL Landfil’s active area, as it will not be directly
across {from Thomas Lane, or our homes, as we were previously led to
believe;

B) The location of the subject property in general, as it is now landlocked by

the BFI landfill to the south and the Ballard landfill to the north (which
fandfill was permitted to began opcrations a few years ago);

) The opportunity to participate in a better community involvement model
for landfill development which can be used as a guide or template for
other areas and the development of other landfills;



)

13)

The acknowledgment that a tailure to develop the NCL Landfill, with the
agreed-upon sctbacks, screens, borders and other limitations agreed to by
NCL Waste, could invite other less desirable use of the land, such as
mining, resulting in removal ot all forests and timber up te the road, and a
much greater increase in heavy-truck tratfic and road destruction:

The need for the NCL Landfill to serve the growing population and
development in the service area of the NCIL Landtill; and

The fact that the NCL Landfill will be designed to meet all applicable
Mississippi Department of nvironmental Quality regulations. It will
maintain a setback of 250 feet from its property line along North County
l.ine Road and leave approximately 50 to 75 feet of irees and other
vegetation for purposes of screening; the screening will be a combination
of existing and new vegetation. The final elevation of the NCL Landtill
will be 460 above mean sea level or as otherwise approved by the Permit
Board. The main entrance of the NCL Landfill will not be directly across
the road from residents in the area of Thomas Lane.

Therefore, [, together with most of the other neighbors who own homes and
property along and around Thomas Lane, will work with NC1. Waste and Madison
County ofticials to provide meaningful involvement in the development of the NCL
Landfill. I do not and will not oppose the permitting, construction. opening and operation
of the NCL Landtill and plan to assist NCL Waste in their efforts to open the NCL

andfill.

Thank you for your consideration in this matter.

S ince}rcly yours,

a

£ .
ol

Jeanette Harris



STATE OF MISSISSIPPI
COUNTY OF . /i

PERSONALLY APPEARED BEFORE ML, the undersigned authority in and for
the said county and state, on this the .~ day of .~ s 2009, within my
jurisdiction, the within named __ ey verie i cox . who acknowledged to me
that they executed the above and foregoing instrument.
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Ms. Lynn Chambers
Permit Board

P.O. Box 2261
Jackson, MS 39225

Dear Ms. Chambers:

[ live on Thomas Lane.

I have talked to some of the truck drivers up at the landfill. They say there is no way they are going to get
6 years out of that landfill.

I think 200 feet is fine for Mr. Bilberry. The man has landfills all around his property. The road is not
garbage trucks fault. It’s the road builders. [told Doug Anderson that.

Our own supervisor is going against what we want.

My wife also still supports it. She is in a nursing home unable to write.

Houston Cooper ;




Ms. Lynn Chambers December 12, 2011
Permit Board

P.0.Box 2261

Jackson, MS 39225

Dear Ms. Chambers,

I live on Thomas Lane across from the Bilberry land. 1 have been out here all my life . 1
worked hard ail my life.

Everybody out here who has lived out here as long as [ have wants Mr. Bilberry to get that
landfill. One of them can’t say it.

What I'm trying to tell you is people who been through some times and know things in life
don’t mind it. People came out here because of Mr. Bilberry giving the property for the
road.

It is progress for Mr Bilberry to get his landfill and not forget people like BFI did.

The number of landfills don’t mean near as much as a big one that is not as good. If the laws
were put in place because old landfills weren’t done right, why would you keep using the
old one if you could use a new one that is better.

DEQ needs to let Mr. Bilberry come on. The distance from the road was approved by
everybody who talked to the company. The others didn’t care about anything. You could
put it 600 feet away and offer to do it anyway they wanted it and it wouldn’t matter. But

one of them wants it and just can’t say. But that’s okay. Family comes first.

I told Doug Anderson we wanted and he won’t listen. He says he don’t want trucks but
zoned land for a rubbish pit on Mr. Foshee’s property by Mr. Bilberry.

My sister has property and supports it too.

You take care



Ms. Lynn Chambers December 12, 2011
Permit Board

P.O. Box 2261

Jackson, MS 39225

Dear Ms. Chambers
[ live on Thomas Lane across from NCL

DEQ said it wanted us involved. When since we got involved and decided we didn’t mind
Mr. Bilberry's landfill DEQ has been lying.

We should never have told DEQ we supported Mr. Bilberry because when we did DEQ went
out and got people who don’t have anything to do with the landfills to oppose Mr. Bilberry.
Those people who talked at the Church opposed BFI but DEQ says they are going to get a
permit. When they learn DEQ is going to let BFI take the cover that holds odors down, they
are going to be sorry.

[ will send you a paper we got us showing BF] was going to be built higher when the man in
the Church said it wasn’t. That's a lie. The Bible says Satan is the father of lies.

Bishop Williams and his people are not going to like DEQ lying to Black People in his
Church. I been praying for Mr. Bilberry’s landfill because it will help people out here who
need it and the jobs. People who make fun of us ought to be ashamed.

We have been told Dr. Friday, Ms. Enochs and somne of those rich white people who wrote in
trying to stop it get money from the government for their land. So why is it wrong for Mr.
Bilberry to help us on our land so he doesn’t do to us what BFI did to him. Have you ever
wondered if some of the people trying to stop Mr. Bilberry might also have not wanted black
folk out here. That’s all I'm going to say.

If put landfills all around Mr. Bilberry you can’t stop progress and him having the right to do
the same.. NCL won’t hurt us. It will be better and help us. Some of the young men want
jobs they would get and some of the carpenters would have work because that is part of the
agreement. Those people tried to set a good example.

I am going to pray for you. I don’t know you, but if you are having to deal with this mess you
need prayers. Just do what’s right. You know 200 feet is enough off the road and you know
it has a lot of trees.



